

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: CHOCOLATE CONFECTIONARY : MDL DOCKET NO. 1935  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION : (Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-1935)

\_\_\_\_\_  
: (Judge Conner)

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO: :  
:  
ALL ACTIONS :  
:

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE CADBURY  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....5

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....6

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THIS COURT MAY EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER  
CADBURY PLC AND CADBURY HOLDINGS, LTD.....6

A. The Controlling Legal Standard.....6

B. Cadbury plc and Cadbury Holdings’ Pervasive Contacts with the U.S.  
are Sufficient to Sustain General Personal Jurisdiction .....9

1. Cadbury plc’s Issuance and Marketing of American Depository  
Receipts .....9

2. Cadbury Holdings’ Ownership of U.S. Patents ..... 14

3. Cadbury plc and its Subsidiaries in the U.S. Operate as a Single  
Functional and Organic Entity ..... 16

a. Cadbury Holdings Owns 100 Percent of the Stock of  
Cadbury Adams USA LLC..... 18

b. The Cadbury Group Has a Worldwide Corporate  
Image ..... 18

c. Cadbury plc Exercises Ample Control Over its  
Subsidiaries.....21

d. The Cadbury Group Enforces Worldwide Corporate  
Policies.....24

e. The Cadbury Group Has a Unified Job Posting  
Program.....27

- f. The Cadbury Group Has Participated in Merger and Acquisition Activity in the U.S. ....28
    - C. This Court may also Exercise Specific Jurisdiction over Cadbury plc and Cadbury Holdings .....30
  - II. CADBURY WAS PART OF THE CONSPIRACY TO FIX THE PRICE OF CHOCOLATE CANDY IN THE U.S.....35
    - A. The Controlling Legal Standard.....35
    - B. Cadbury Participates in the Chocolate Candy Business in the U.S. ....38
      - 1. Cadbury Retained a Direct Interest in, and Leverage Over, the Price of Its Products in the U.S.....39
      - 2. Cadbury is not Immune from Liability .....43
      - 3. The License Agreements Provide the Context in Which Cadbury Violated the U.S. Antitrust Laws .....46
  - CONCLUSION.....48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Asahi Metal Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Superior Court*, 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....35

*Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*, 558 F. Supp. 2d 575  
(E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 43-44

*Bell Atlantic v. Twombly*, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007) .....37, 38

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 7, 30-31, 35

*Clark v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.*, 811 F. Supp. 1061 (M.D. Pa. 1993)....17

*Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*, 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....37

*Coté v. Wadel*, 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986).....34

*Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd. v. Nat’l Football League Trust*, C.A. No, 95-9426(SAS), 1996 WL 601705 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1996)..... 46-47

*De Los Santos Mora v. Brady*, C.A. No. 06-46-JJF, 2007 WL 981605 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2007).....36

*Deangelo Brothers, Inc. v. Riley, Inc.*, C.A. No. 4:05-CV-00526, 2005 WL 2216575 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2005) ..... 6-7

*Directory Dividends, Inc. v. SBC Comm., Inc.*, C.A. No. 01-CV-1974, 2003 WL 21961448 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2003)..... 17, 18, 20, 24, 26, 29

*Emerson Elec. Co. v. Le Carbone Lorraine, S.A.*, 500 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D.N.J. 2007) .....36

*Emerson Elec. Co. v. Le Carbone Lorraine, S.A.*, C.A. No. 05-6042 (JBS), 2008 WL 4126602 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2008) .....7, 33

*Genesis Bio Pharm., Inc. v. Chiron Corp.*, C.A. Nos. 00-2981, 2983, 2002 WL 27261 (3d Cir. 2002).....29

*Grimes v. Vitalink Comm. Corp.*, 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994) .....30

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall*, 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....7, 30

*Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.*, 425 U.S. 738 (1976).....37

*Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*, 424 F.3d 363  
(3d Cir. 2005) .....5, 44

*In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.*, 358 F.3d 288  
(3d Cir. 2004) .....7, 14

*In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.*, No. 1426, 2002 WL 31261330  
(E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002) .....14, 20

*In re Graphite Electrodes Antitrust Litig.*, C.A. Nos. 10-md-1244, 00-5414, 2007  
WL 137684 (E.D. Pa. Jan.16, 2007) .....36

*In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig.*, No. 05-CV-1602 (JLL/CCC), 2007 WL  
1959225 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007) .....37

*In re Latex Gloves Prods. Liability Litig.*, No. MDL 1148, 2001 WL 964105 (E.D.  
Pa. Aug. 22, 2001) .....12, 18, 24

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*, 335 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004).....46

*In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.*, MDL Docket No. 3:03CV1516, 2008 WL  
906331 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 1, 2008) .....7, 12, 24

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*, 356 F. Supp. 2d 484 (M.D. Pa.  
2005) .....41

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*, 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa.  
2008) .....43

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....7, 8, 31

*Johnson & Johnson, Inc. v. Wallace A. Erickson & Co.*, 627 F.2d 57 (7th Cir.  
1980) .....16

*Knuth v. Erie-Crawford Dairy Coop.*, 395 F.2d 420 (3d Cir. 1968).....37

*MM Global Servs. Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.*, 404 F. Supp. 2d 425  
(D. Conn. 2005) .....33

*Mellon Bank (East) PSFS, Nat’l Ass’n. v. Farino*, 960 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1992)....4

*Miller Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Smith*, 384 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2004).....6, 8

*Newport Components, Inc. v. NEC Home Electronics (USA), Inc.*, 671 F. Supp. 1525(C.D. Cal. 1987)..... 13

*O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.*, 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....8, 34, 35

*Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.*, 281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002).....44

*Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff*, 758 F.2d 594 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....15, 16

*Penzoil Prods. Co. v. Colelli & Assoc., Inc.*, 149 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998).....35

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....37, 38

*Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.*, 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

*Poller v. Columbia B’casting Sys., Inc.*, 368 U.S. 464 (1962) .....37

*Provident Nat’l Bank v. Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n.*, 819 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1987) .....8

*Rosefelde v. Falcon Jet Corp.*, 701 F. Supp. 1053 (D.N.J. 1988) .....46

*Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.*, 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998) .....45

*S.E.C. v Overseas Mgmt., Inc.*, C.A. No. 04-302, 2005 WL 3627141 (D.D.C. Jan. 7, 2005) ..... 12

*SGI Air Holdings II LLC v. Novartis Int’l A.G.*, 239 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Colo. 2003) .....22

*Simeone v. Bombardier-Rotax GMBH*, 360 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 16-17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26

*Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.*, 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) .....4, 11

*Trans World Tech., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.*, No. 06-5012 (RMB), 2007 WL 3243941 (D.N.J. Nov. 1, 2007).....40

*Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines, Inc.*, 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....36

*United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Corp.*, CA. No. 94 C 2078, 1994 WL 577246 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 1994).....44

*U.S. v. Aluminum Co. of America*, 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....44

*U.S. v. American Radio Sys. Corp.*, C.A. No. 96-2459, 1997 WL 226227 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 1997) .....48

*U.S. v. American Smelting & Ref. Co.*, 182 F. Supp. 834 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....47

*ZenithRadio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd*, 402 F. Supp. 262 (E.D. Pa. 1975). ..... 17

*Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.*, 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....11

Statutes and Rules

35 U.S.C. § 154..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 401 .....22

15 U.S.C. § 22..... 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8.....5, 35

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12.....5, 35, 36

Other Materials

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FEDERAL TRADE COMM’N, ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT GUIDELINES FOR INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS (1995), 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,107, § 3.11.....44
